in said county, and if there be no newspaper published in such county, such notice shall be posted not less than three weeks in three conspicuous places in said joint school district, and upon such hearing, opportunity shall be given to all opposed to such proposed alteration, to be heard in opposition thereto.

SECTION 2. An appeal may be taken by any three May appeal legal voters resident in said joint district, to the state from order. superintendent of public instruction, from any order of any county board altering the boundaries of any joint school district under the provisions of this act. Such appeals shall be made, heard and determined in the same manner as appeals are now made, heard and determined from school district boards, and the decision of the state superintendent upon such appeal shall be. final.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts, conflicting with or in any manner contravening the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1872.

CHAPTER 83.

[Published April 3, 1872.]

AN ACT to amend section fifteen of chapter thirty-four of the revised statutes of 1858, entitled " of the relief and support of the poor."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section fifteen of chapter thirty-four of Amended. the revised statutes of Wisconsin for 1858 is hereby amended by inserting the words, "real or" after the words, "all sales and transfers of any," in the first line of said section, so that the section as amended shall read as follows: Section 15. All sales and transfers sales and transof any real or personal property left in the county fers to be void. from which such person absconded, made by him or her after the issuing of such warrant, whether in pay-

ment of an antecedent debt, or for a new consideration, shall be absolutely void, and the said supervisors shall immediately make an inventory of the property, things in action and effects, so seized by them, and return the same, with the proceedings, to the next county court for the county in which such supervisors reside, there to be filed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1872.

CHAPTER 84.

[Published April 3, 1872.]

AN ACT to authorize counties to issue their bonds for normal school purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of any county in the state of Wisconsin are hereby authorized to issue bonds of such county, for such sum or amount as shall be fixed by a vote of a majority of the said board, at any meeting of said board, regular or called for that purpose, in aid of the erection of a state normal school building in any such county, after such state normal school building has been located in any such county: provided, that such amount shall not exceed one per cent. of the assessed value of the taxable property of the county.

SECTION 2. The bonds hereby authorized to be issued shall be signed by the chairman of the said board of supervisors, and countersigned by the county clerk of the county, and shall be in denominations of one hunred dollars, five hundred dollars and one thousand dollars, respectively, in such proportions as the said county board shall deem proper, and shall bear interest not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, and payable at such time not exceeding fifteen years from date, and at such place as said board of supervisors may determine. Said bonds shall be payable to bearer or order, and the

May issue bonds.

How bonds to be executed and negotiated.